

GAHC010043052022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/1764/2022**

PARAMESWAR BASUMATARY  
S/O. LT. GAJENDRA BASUMATARY, VILL. ADALBARI, PS.. DIST. BAKSA  
(BTAD), ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, IRRIGATION  
DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER CUM HEAD OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE  
DEPTT.

DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM.

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

IRRIGATION DEPTT.  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-03  
ASSAM.

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

NALBARI IRRIGATION DIVISION  
DIST. NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. P B BORDOLOI**

**Advocate for the Respondent : SC, IRRIGATION**

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24/11/2023**

Heard Mrs. P.B. Bordoloi, learned counsel for the writ petitioner. Also heard Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam, appearing for the respondent no. 2 and Mr. N. Upadhyay, learned Standing Counsel, Irrigation Department, Assam, appearing for the respondent nos. 1, 3 & 4.

Mr. Goswami submits that after the matter was referred to the administrative department, what decision was taken on the prayer of the petitioner is not known to him and, therefore, he be granted three weeks time to obtain instruction in the matter.

In view of the above, let this matter be listed again after four weeks so as to enable the learned Government Advocate to obtain written instruction.

List accordingly.

**JUDGE**

*sukhamay*

**Comparing Assistant**